GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1503
ANSWERED ON 12/12/2023

RURAL HOUSING IN NAGALAND
1503. SHRI TOKHEHO YEPTHOMI:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of rural housing provided to the State of Nagaland
from 2020-23;

(b) the details of amount for each housing unit; and

(c) whether it is implemented as per the guidelines of the Ministry
and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): The targets allocated, houses sanctioned and completed under the
Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojna - Gramin (PMAY-G) in the State of
Nagaland during Financial Years 2020-21, 2021-22, and 2022-23 are as
under:

Financial |[Targets allocated to|Houses SanctionedHouses

Year the State by thelby the State Completed
Ministry

2020-21 7,931 7,894 535

2021-22 4,924 4,899 0

2022-23 0 0 3,210




(b): Under PMAY-G, beneficiaries are provided financial Assistance of
Rs.1.20 lakh in plain areas and Rs.1.30 lakh in hilly States, North
Eastern States including Nagaland and UTs of Jammu & Kashmir and
Ladakh, difficult areas, and Integrated Action Plan (IAP) districts.
Additional assistance of Rs.12,000/- is extended for the construction of
toilets through convergence with Swachh Bharat Mission - Gramin
(SBM-G), Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee
Scheme (MGNREGS) or other dedicated sources of funding. The PMAY-
G beneficiaries are also provided support of 90/95 person days
unskilled wage employment at the current rates for the construction of
his / her house in convergence with MGNREGS.

(c): Yes, Sir. The State of Nagaland is implementing the Pradhan
Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) as per provisions of the
Framework For Implementation of PMAY-G. As of 06.12.2023, a target
of 49,048 houses has been assigned to the State, and out of these,
48,830 houses have been sanctioned to the beneficiaries and 9,297
houses have been completed under the PMAY-G.

o o



